benefits from the Teachers' Retirement System is prior to

October 1, 2025, who is receiving or is entitled to receive a

monthly allowance from the Teachers' Retirement System, who

has 25 years or more of service, and who receives an annual

benefit amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or

benefit amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or

less, shall receive a cost-of-living increase of four percent

in his or her gross monthly benefit.

(b) Beneficiaries of deceased members or deceased

retirees, if the date of death for the deceased member was

prior to October 1, 2026, the effective date of retirement for

the deceased retiree for purposes of receiving benefits from

the Teachers' Retirement System was prior to October 1, 2017,

the deceased retiree had 25 years or more of service, and the

deceased retiree received an annual benefit amount of

twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or less, shall receive

the cost-of-living increase in the amount attained by the

retiree.

(c) Any future survivor allowance shall be adjusted as

provided in the member's original option selection for those

eligible retirees who have selected a monthly survivor